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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, MIZORAM

(An Institute of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

CHALTLANG, AIZAWL, MIZORAM - 796012

Tele Fax: 0389-2391236/ 0389-2391774/ 0389-2391699 Email: nit_mizoram@nitmz.ac.in

No. NITMZ/C-79/2012/ 0
pate: 29 JUL 20011 ° 1

To
The Under Secretary (TS. I1I)
Ministry of HRD, Deptt of Higher Education
Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110001

Subject: Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Question
Diary No. U2457 for 05.08.2021 regarding Reserved Category
Students in PG programmes in IITs and NITs

Ref. : Mail from TS.III dated 29.07.2021

Sir,

Referring to the above, reply to the provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha
Starred/Unstarred Question Diary No. U2457 for 05.08.2021 regarding 'Reserved
Category Students in PG programmes in IITs & NITs is hereby furnish with respect to
NIT Mizoram as given:

a) The number of students belonging to SC/ST/OBC/EWS admitted in M.Tech ,
M.Sc, MS, MCA & MBA programmes of each IIT and NIT along with their total
admissions from 2016 onwards;

Reply: NIT Mizoram is offering only M.Tech programme. Record of admission
of students is provided in the Table enclosed.

b) The number of students belonging to SC/ST/OBC/EWS who withdrew after
taking admissions in these programmes at each IIT and NIT along with their
total number from 2016 onwards; and
Reply: As provided in the Table enclosed.

c¢) IITs and NITs that have set up SC/ST/OBC cells, their composition and details
about SC/ST/OBC faculty present in them?
Reply: NIT Mizoram has set up the Special Reservation Cell with the
following faculty members:

1. Dr. H. Lalhmingsanga, AP (ME)- ST category : Nodal Officer & Convener
2. Dr. P. Ajmal Koya, Asso. Prof (BS&HSS)- OBC category: Member
3. Dr. Ranjita Das, Asst.Prof (CSE)- SC category : Member

Yours faithfully,

Encl.: As above
(LALTHQ'A

puty Registrar
NIT Mizoram
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MIZORAM

(An Institute of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)
Chaltlang (Dawrkawn), Aizawl, Mizoram - 796012

Phone : 0389-2391236,/2391774/2391699 email : nit_mizoram@nitmz.ac.in
No.NITMZ/C-79/2012/ 92—
Date: |
To 02 i oy
The Director (NITs)
Ministry of Education, Deptt of HE
Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110001

Subject: Assurance given in Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1227 for
28.11.2019 on the subject “High expense on Government
litigation” raised by Hon’ble Member, Shri Amar Patnaik,
regarding )

Ref. : Mail received from TS.III dated 01.07.2021 with the enclosure OM
F.NO.6-1/2021-AR dated 16.06.2021

Sir/Madam,

In referring the above, I am directed to send replies to the Assurance
given against Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1227 of 28.11.2019as given:

a) The details of the expenditure on lawyers' fees and other related expenses
incurred by Government on litigation where Government is a party during the
last five years;

Reply:Expenditure of NIT Mizoram on legal fees and other related
expenditure during the period is Rs 24,02,970,00.

b) The details of the expenditure on lawyers' fees and other expenses incurred
by Government on litigation initiated by it, as well as litigation for dispute
inter-se Government, Ministries, Departments and Public Sector Undertaking
during the last five years: and
Reply: Nil

c) The details of steps taken by Government to reduce expenditure onlitigation?
Reply:Pertains to the Ministry.

Yourg faithfully,

(LALT
De Registrar
NIT Mizoram_
Depu ryoReglstraf'

ULE. BeiRE/NIT Mizoram
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MIZORAM

(An Institute of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)
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- Date: 02 JUL 202{

The Director (NITs)
Ministry of Education, Deptt of HE
Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110001

Subject: Assurance given in Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 588 for
21.11.2019 on the subject "Ongoing litigation cases in courts"
raised by Hon'ble Member Shri Amar Patnaik.

Ref. Mail received from TS.III dated 01.07.2021 with the enclosure OM
F.NO.6-1/2021-AR dated 16.06.2021

Sir/Madam,

In referring the above, I am directed to send replies to the Assurance
given against Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 588 of 21.11.2019as given:

a) the number and percentage of ongoing litigation cases in courts where
Government is a party to the dispute:
Reply: 1 (one) case.

b) the percentage of such litigation that has been initiated by Government;
Reply: Nil

c) the number and percentage of such litigation for an inter-se dispute between
Ministries / Department s of Governments and PSUs; and
Reply: Nil

d) whether the Legal Information Management Briefing System (LIMBS) platform
comprehensively tracks all such litigations?
Reply: No

Yours faithfully,

(LALTHI &\p

Depu Reglstrar

NIT Mlzor'am

Dgput')’ /Nﬂ M\-Loram
f'ﬂ"(—\q S
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, MIZORAM

(An Institute of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)
CHALTLANG, AIZAWL, MIZORAM - 796012

NIT MIZORAM

Tele Fax: 0389-2391236/ 0389-2391774/ 0389-2391699 Email: nit_mizoram@nitmz.ac.in
NO. NITMZ/C-79 (2)/2018 Date: 08.08.2021
To

The Director (NITs)

Ministry of Education, Deptt of Higher Education
Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi- 110001

Subject: Reply to RSUQ No. 2760 for 12.08.2021
Ref. Mail received from TS.III dated 07.08.2021

Sir,

In referring the_Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2760 to be
answered on 12.08.2021 regarding Faculty vacancies in Schools of Planning and
Architecture, [ am directed to furnish reply with respect to NIT Mizoram as given:

(a) Whether there are 70 faculty vacancies in all Schools of Planning and Architect
ure out of the total sanctioned strength of 230;
Reply: Not applicable to NIT Mizoram.

(b) If so, details of vacancies in each school, NIT-wise;
Reply: NIT Mizoram does not offer UG/PG course on Planning & Architecture.

(c) Since how long these vacancies are lying vacant;
Reply: NA

(d) The manner in which the Ministry justifies that it is not able to recruit faculty
due to COVID19 pandemic which has been there only for one year;
Reply: Pertains to the Ministry

(e) The details of vacancies till January, 2019, NIT-wise; and
Reply: NA

(f) The steps Ministry has taken till February, 2020, to fill in the backlog and existi
ng vacancies between January, 2019 and February, 20207?

Reply: Pertains to the Ministry.

Yours sincerely,

(\
A o
(LALTL@\ LIV ZOTE)

Deputy Registrar
NIT Mizoram
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, MIZORAM

(An Institute of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

CHALTLANG, AIZAWL, MIZORAM - 796012

Tele Fax: 0389-2391236/ 0389-2391774/ 0389-2391699 Email: nit_mizoram@nitmz.ac.in

To

No. NITMZ/C-79 (2)/2018
Date: 30th JULY 2021

The Director (NITs)
Ministry of Education, Deptt of Higher Education
Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110001

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2295 for 02.08.2021 regarding

Sir,

‘Reserved posts for SCs/STs/0OBCs in Central
Universities/Research Institutions-Reg.

In referring the above, I am directed to furnish herewith the required

information asked by Shri M. Selvaraj, MP vide RSQU No.2295 for 02.08.2021
regarding ‘Reserved posts for SCs/STs/OBCs in Central Universities/Research
Institutions and the reply with respect to NIT Mizoram is given below:

1. The total number of sanctioned posts for Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled

Tribes (STs) and Other Backward Classes (OBCs) in all Central Universities
and Research Institutions;

Reply: The total number of posts sanctioned for faculty and non-teaching
staff are shown in the Annexure enclosed.

. The total number of vacant reserved posts for SC, ST and OBC in the same;

Reply: The total number of vacant reserved posts is as highlighted in the
table at Annexure enclosed.

. Whether if these vacant posts were lying vacant for quite a time;

Reply: Yes, for some years now.

. If so, the detail thereof indicating the time period the posts have remained

vacant and the reasons therefor; and

Reply: The vacant reserved posts are in the level of Professors and
Associate Professors which have been lying vacant for some years now for
want of qualified candidates.



5. The appropriate steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government in
this regard?
Reply: Advertisement of the vacant posts of NIT Mizoram are carried out
in the National and local newspaper for giving a wider publicity. The
detailed advertisements are given in the Institute’s website.

Special recruitment drive for the reserved vacancies will be taken up as

and when required.

Yours sincerely,

(\
e,
(LALT WOTE)

Deputy Registrar
NIT Mizoram
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MIZORAM

(An Institute of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)
Chaltlang (Dawrkawn), Aizawl, Mizoram - 796012

Phone : 0389-2391236/2391774,/2391699 email : nit_mizoram@nitmz.ac.in
No.NITMZ/C-79/2012/ 1 9 2|
Date:
To ﬂ 2 ..ML 2021
The Director (NITs)
Ministry of Education, Deptt of HE
Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110001

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4464 for 14.12.2016 raised by
Kumari Sushmita Dev, MP regarding "Inter-Ministerial Disputes"-
reg.

Rel. : Mail received from TS.III dated 01.07.2021 with the enclosure OM

F.NO.6-1/2021-AR dated 16.06.2021
Sir/Madam,

In referring the above, [ am directed to send replies to the Assurance
given against Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4464 of 14.12.2016 as given:

a)  Whether the Union Government/Cabinet Secretariat has recently directed all
the Central Government Ministries/ Departments/ PSUs to resolve any kind of
inter-ministerial disputes within the Government and not to move Courts/
Tribunals etc.

Reply:Pertains to the Ministry.

b)  If so, whether a large number of cases of inter-ministerial disputes are battling
in courts/tribunals at the cost of taxpayer’s money and public resources;
Reply: NA

¢) If so, the details in this regard and the money spent on disputes so far during

the last two years and the current year; and
Reply: NA

d) The details of the strategies Government proposes to adopt to resolve such
inter-ministerial /Departmental disputes within certain time limit; and
Reply: NA

e)  The time by which all the inter-ministerial disputes are likely to be resolved?
Reply: NA

Yours faithfully,

Deputy R e%strar
em%gmal

i, frsieA/NIT Mizoram



NIT DIVISION
Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2295 for 02.08.2021 regarding Reserved post for SCs/STs/OBCs in Central University/Research Institutions

National Institute of
Technology Mizoram

Shortfall 2 0 4

National Institute of
Technology Mizoram

Shortfall 0 0 4

Note:
The above figures are as per the Reservation Register and Roster of both Faculty and Non-Faculty posts.
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